### TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

TARIFF SECTION	N PAGE NUMBER	R PAGE REVISION	
PURPOSE:	Residential Cost Increase	Assessment Charge (CAC) Rate	
TYPE OF DISTR	IBUTION:	Approved	
EFFECTIVE DATE	Ξ:	04/01/2023	
STATE:	I	LOUISIANA	
DATE:		April 1, 2023	
FILE PACKAGE N	NO.: LA-23-0007		

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G002	38	0012

Twelfth Revised Page 38

# A2. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

## A2.19 Resale of Service Provisions (Cont'd)

### A2.19.13 Restrictions (Cont'd)

**D.** Service Area

A CLEC may resell services only within the specific resale service area as defined in their certification.

**E.** Guidebook Service Limitations

The Reseller must adhere to all guidebook limitations for the services that are resold. The Reseller shall be responsible for ensuring that compliance with current guidebook provisions is maintained by it and its users.

F. Privacy

Telephone numbers transmitted via any resold service feature are intended solely for the use of the end user of the feature. Resale of this information is prohibited by this Guidebook.

G. Common Blocks of Equipment or Facilities

Products or services which require common blocks of equipment or facilities cannot be shared between services provided by a Reseller and services provided by the Company, e.g., Multi-Serv service, rotary (hunting) service or DID service. The service must be provided to the end user either entirely by the Reseller or entirely by the Company.

#### A2.19.14 Wholesale Discounts

- **A.** A discount of 20.72 percent for residence accounts and 20.72 percent for business accounts will be applied to most of the rates and charges on each individual end user account. The wholesale resale rate will be determined by discounting the retail rate by the wholesale discount percentage, and will be calculated at the individual end user level. Contract Service Arrangements (CSAs) are available at a discount of 9.05 percent.
- **B.** Discounts are not applicable to non-guidebook services or products, taxes or other pass through charges such as the federal subscriber line charge and similar charges not included in intrastate guidebooks.
- C. Discounts will not apply to the Reseller's own administrative lines.

### A2.20 Cost Assessment Charge (CAC)

A. A Cost Assessment Charge (CAC) is assessed on a per line or trunk basis as shown below for residence and business customers. The CAC is established to recover property taxes (from business customers) as well as ongoing costs associated with the administration of Local Number Portability (from line- and trunk-based services from residence and business customers). This charge is not a tax or fee that the government requires AT&T to collect from customers. The CAC does not apply to 911 Services, Coin Services, or any of the following account types: Federal, State and Local Government accounts; Resale accounts; or accounts designated by the Company as Wholesale.

		Monthly Rate	USOC	
1.	Cost Assessment Charge (CAC)			
	(a) Each Local Exchange Service line			
	Residence	\$0.22	C8RCC	(I)
	Business	0.45	C8RCD	
	(b) Each Primary Rate ISDN (PRI)	2.25	C8RCE	
	(c) Each PBX trunk	4.05	C8RCG	
	(d) Each Centrex Station line	0.45	C8RCD	
	(e) Each Basic Rate ISDN (BRI)			
	Residence	0.22	C8RCC	(I)
	Business	0.45	C8RCD	